

No. S23G1029

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

Sherran Lynn Wasserman,
Appellant,

v.

Franklin County,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Georgia Court of Appeals
Case No. A23A0614

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Christopher M. Carr 112505
Attorney General

Stephen J. Petrany 718981
Solicitor General

Ross W. Bergethon 054321
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

Justin T. Golart 413051
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3546
rbergethon@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	4
Argument.....	8
I. The judicial power of Georgia courts does not encompass claims by plaintiffs asserting the rights of third parties.	8
A. The common law and this Court’s precedents make clear that plaintiffs have standing only to remedy <i>their own</i> legal injuries, not those of third parties.	8
B. Neither the U.S. Supreme Court’s late-twentieth century experiments with third-party standing, nor this Court’s decisions uncritically applying them, warrant departing from well-established limits on the judicial power.	17
II. Wasserman lacks standing to challenge the alleged violation of Pham’s equal protection rights.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldridge v. Ga. Hosp. & Travel Ass’n</i> , 251 Ga. 234 (1983)	20
<i>Antoni v. Wright</i> , 63 Va. 833 (1872)	16
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	18, 23
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 313 Ga. 375 (2022)	2, 3, 21
<i>Braswell v. Equitable Mortg. Co.</i> , 110 Ga. 30 (1900)	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	19
<i>Brown v. Atlanta</i> , 66 Ga. 71 (1880)	11
<i>Cobb County v. Floam</i> , 319 Ga. 89 (2024)	8
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 179 (2019)	22
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Burgess</i> , 282 Ga. 433 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Franklin County v. Wasserman</i> , 367 Ga. App. 694 (2023)	4, 5, 6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 27

Granite State Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Roswell,
 283 Ga. 417 (2008) 21

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 18

Hicks v. Cohen,
 72 Ga. 210 (1883) 11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 20

Kansas City v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.,
 53 P. 468 (Kan. 1898)..... 16

Kennestone Hosp., Inc. v. Emory Univ.,
 318 Ga. 169 (2024) 4, 26

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 23

Laurelwood Cleaners, LLC v. Am. Express Co.,
 No. CV-20-2973, 2020 WL 2318206 (C.D. Cal. May 11,
 2020) 23

Lockhart v. W. & Atl. R.R. Co.,
 73 Ga. 472 (1884) 12

Massey v. Smith,
 224 Ga. 721 (1968) 14

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961) 27

Mitchell v. Ga. & Ala. Ry. Co.,
 111 Ga. 760 (1900) 2, 12, 13, 28

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 18

New York v. Ferber,
 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 27

Olevik v. State,
 302 Ga. 228 (2017) 21, 22

Owings v. Norwood’s Lessee,
 9 U.S. 344 (1809)..... 15

Plumb v. Christie,
 103 Ga. 686 (1898) 11

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 2, 19, 23, 25

Reid v. Town of Eatonton,
 80 Ga. 755 (1888) 10, 11, 24

S. Ga. Nat. Gas Co. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 214 Ga. 174 (1958) 13, 14

Sims v. State,
 243 Ga. 83 (1979) 14, 23

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 19

Smith v. McCarthy,
 56 Pa. 359 (1867)..... 16

*Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry Cnty. Bd. of
 Comm’rs*,
 315 Ga. 39 (2022) 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 23, 24

Tyler v. Judges of the Ct. of Registration,
 179 U.S. 405 (1900)..... 10, 15

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 18, 22

White v. Haslett,
 49 Ga. 262 (1873) 11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 22

Williams v. Powell,
No. S24A0591 (July 8, 2024) 19

Witt v. Nesar,
145 Ga. 674 (1916) 13

Yazoo M.V.R. & Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.,
226 U.S. 217 (1912)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art VI, § 1, ¶ 19

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, § I, ¶ II 26

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....9

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 22

Brian Charles Lea, *The Merits of Third-Party Standing*, 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 277 (2015)..... 15

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (1984)..... 15

Joseph Chitty, *A Treatise on Pleading, and Parties to Actions* (1851)..... 10

Jus Tertii Under Common Law and the N.I.L., 26 St. John’s L. Rev. 135 (1951) 12, 13

Steven H. Steinglass, *Section 1983 Litigation in State and Federal Courts* (2023) 27

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1871) 10

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
(Robert Bell ed., 1772) 9, 25
